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Michelle Barron

From: Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 1:30 PM

To: Ivan Kowalczyk

Cc: Robyn Sellers; Kristi Watkins; Daniel Badger; Addressing; Nathan Haveman; Char Tim; 

Caleb Laclair; Rodney Ashby

Subject: [External]  RE: Legal Notice Firefly Ranch / CU2023-0007

Attachments: CU2023-0007 Firefly Ranch Nampa PZ response 7-18-2023.pdf; Firefly Ranch.pdf; RE_ 

[External]FW_ Application to Canyon County for event venue.pdf

Ivan – Nampa Planning and Zoning have reviewed this application.  Please see the response letter and other 
attachments – Thank you - Doug 

From: Caleb Laclair <laclairc@cityofnampa.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 9:40 AM 
To: Ivan Kowalczyk <Ivan.Kowalczyk@canyoncounty.id.gov>; Bonnie Puleo <Bonnie.Puleo@canyoncounty.id.gov> 
Cc: Robyn Sellers <sellersr@cityofnampa.us>; Kristi Watkins <watkinsk@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger 
<BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Addressing <Addressing@cityofnampa.us>; Doug Critchfield 
<critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>; Nathan Haveman <havemann@cityofnampa.us>; Char Tim <timc@cityofnampa.us> 
Subject: RE: Legal Notice Firefly Ranch / CU2023-0007 

Hello Ivan, 
Nampa Engineering Division provides the following comments.  

As described in the packet, this property is completely enclaved being surrounded by City of Nampa annexed property 
on all sides. The City of Nampa manages E Amity Ave, which is classified a Principal Arterial. The full planned right-of-way 
width for this road is 100-feet, 50-ft half width from the Section Line. 

The proposed application constitutes a change of use on the property which warrants improving the access to a paved 
commercial standard along with extension of sidewalk along the property frontage in accordance with City Policy. A Site 
Improvement Permit and ultimately a Right-of-Way Permit will need to be obtained from the City for these 
improvements.  

The application packet also correctly indicates City water, sewer, and pressure irrigation are directly available to the 
property at S Queens Drive. Connection to any utility would require the property to annex into the City and pay 
applicable hookup and impact fees.  

Please reach out if there are follow up questions. 
Best, 
Caleb LaClair, P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer, Engineering 
O: 208.468.5422, C: 208.250.2679 

From: Bonnie Puleo <Bonnie.Puleo@canyoncounty.id.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 9:02 AM 
To: Robyn Sellers <sellersr@cityofnampa.us>; Caleb Laclair <laclairc@cityofnampa.us>; Kristi Watkins 
<watkinsk@cityofnampa.us>; Daniel Badger <BadgerD@cityofnampa.us>; Addressing <Addressing@cityofnampa.us>; 
Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>; Nathan Haveman <havemann@cityofnampa.us>; Char Tim 
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<timc@cityofnampa.us> 
Subject: Legal Notice Firefly Ranch / CU2023-0007 

CAUTION:  This email originated OUTSIDE the City of Nampa domain. DO NOT click on links or open attachments unless 
you recognize the sender or are sure the content is safe. Highlight the suspect email and send using the Outlook Phish 
Alert Report button or call the IT Helpdesk at (208) 468-5454.  

Dear Agency; 

You are hereby notified, pursuant to the Joint Exercise of Power Agreement between the City of Nampa and Canyon 
County, that the Development Services Department has accepted the following application: CU2023-0007. Attached for 
your review is a copy of the letter of intent and a site plan. 

You are invited to provide written testimony by August 18, 2023 although at this point, no hearing date has been set. 
The deadline for written testimony or additional exhibits is to ensure planners can consider the information as they 
develop their staff report and recommended findings. All items received by the deadline will also be placed in the 
hearing packet, allowing the hearing body adequate time to review the submitted information. 

If you would like additional information please contact Planner Ivan Kowalczyk at ivan.kowalczyk@canyoncounty.id.gov.

Thank you, 

Bonnie Puleo 

Hearing Specialist

Canyon County Development Services  

111 No 11th Ave. Suite 310 

Caldwell, ID 83605 

bonnie.puleo@canyoncounty.id.gov

(208) 454-6631 direct

NEW public office hours effective January 3, 2023 

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 

8 am – 5 pm 

Wednesday 

1 pm – 5 pm 

**We will not be closed during lunch hour** 

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the named 
recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and do not disclose 
the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.



PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

411 3rdrd St. S Nampa, ID 83651  | 208 468 5484 | cityofnampa.us     

Date: August 31, 2022

To: Ivan Kowalczyk, Planner, Canyon County

Re: CR202323-0007 – Conditional Use for and Events Center at 3614 Amity Ave., or 
the Property…

The above proposal hasas been reviewed by the City of Nampa’s Planning 
Department.  Staff has the following comments:

FACTS
The Property is in the Nampa Area of City Impact and is an enclaved parcel (surrounded by 
annexed parcels).  Most of the Property isis under the Medium Density R sidential land use 
designation, with a portion under the Commercial Land Use designation Adjacent annexed 
properties are zoned RS6 (single family residential) to the west, RS 18 (single family residential)
to the north, and RS 8.5 (single family residential) to the east of Grays Lane.  These residential 
subdivisions are either fully developed, or in the process of developing.  The parcel to the 
immediate east is zoned Commercial and undeveloped.

The applicant requested ththat the City sign a Canyon County form verifying that the City 
communicated with the applicant about any concerns An email was sent to the applicant on April 
10, 2023, stating the following (see attached ememail):

“The parcel is enclaved – which means that it is completely surrounded by the City 
of Nampa annexed property. The City requests that you annex the property into 
the City of Nampa. The property is designated ‘Commercial’ and/or ‘Medium 
Density Residential’ on the Nampa future land use map. If annexed into the City, 
it could be zoned BC (Community Business) with a Development Agreement. The
event venue land use would require an approved Conditional Use Permit as well”

The applicant met with the City of Nampa P anning anand Zoning Department to discuss these 
comments indicating that they had no interest in annexing into the City of Nampa, that they wanted 
to operate the event venue, have farm animals operate an animal husbandry operation, and live
on the Property The City reiterated our position as stated above indicating that the event venue 
is in the middle of a residential area and that the operational hours and noise levels from the
venue, are a concern The City also mentioned that there are several restrictions in the
commercial zoning districts (BC and BN) that would require changes in the current land uses. A 
signed copy of the verification sheet was sent to the applicant on April 13, 2023.

The applicant has indicated on the application to the County that the “event center will not observe 
fixed M-Sunday 8 am to 5 pm hours of operation but will be open as needed to host events .
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ANALYSIS 
The proposed application constitutes a change of use to include an event center, and the 
property is enclaved.  This warrants the request for the Property to annex into the City. 

The proposed use is in an area that is surrounded by residential use and has a land use 
designation over most of the parcel that is Medium Density Residential on the Nampa 
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.  It is clear from the adjacent zoning and future land 
use map designation that the area is envisioned by the City as a residential area.  The addition 
of an events center does not support this vision. 

The statement by the applicant that the operational hours for the event center would be as 
needed to host events is a major concern of the City as the potential for disturbing adjacent 
residences at any hour of the day or night would exist.  This creates a compatibility concern for 
the City. 

The Future Land Use Map allows for commercial development on this parcel.  If the parcel were 
annexed, the uses would be limited by City code for the BN (Neighborhood Business) or BC 
(Community Business) Zoning District.  A development agreement and Conditional Use Permit 
for compatibility would be required.  Without annexation, the City has no such guarantees. 

The applicant indicated that they wish to operate the event venue, continue housing farm 
animals and an animal husbandry operation, and live on the property.  The parcel is enclaved.  
There are no zoning provisions that would allow all of these uses to occupy the same site if the 
Property were annexed, or in need of annexation to hook up to utilities. 

CONCLUSION 
For these reasons stated above, the Planning and Zoning Department respectfully requests that 
the application for the Conditional Use Permit (CU2023-0007) be denied.  

If you have questions or would like to discuss this interpretation of the planning code, please call 
my direct line at (208) 468-5406. 

Doug Critchfield 
Senior Planner 
Nampa Planning Dept. 
E-mail address: critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us



From: Doug Critchfield

To: Chris Bent; Rebekah Bent

Subject: RE: [External]FW: Application to Canyon County for event venue

Date: Thursday, April 13, 2023 8:27:00 AM

Attachments: DOC.pdf

Chris – Here you go.  Thanks.

From: Chris Bent <christina.l.bent@gmail.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2023 7:15 PM

To: Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>; Rebekah Bent <fireflyranchllc@gmail.com>

Subject: [External]FW: Application to Canyon County for event venue

Caution: This email originated from outside of the City of Nampa domain. Do not click on links or open

attachments unless you recognize sender email or are sure content is safe. Highlight the suspect email and send

using your Phish Button or call the helpdesk at 208-468-5454

Hi Doug:

Rebekah forwarded your response to me.  We understand the City’s desire for this property to

annex however, at this time, the Owner (Rebekah) really doesn’t feel that would be in the best

interest of her or her family. 

We do thank you very much for your time in consideration of the proposal and the information that

you have provided.  So we can make our submission to the County, would you please take a moment

to sign and return the acknowledgement of receipt of a copy of our proposed application.

Thank you so much.

Chris

Sent from Mail for Windows

From: Rebekah Bent

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 9:16 PM

To: christina.l.bent@gmail.com

Subject: Fwd: Application to Canyon County for event venue

Here you go...

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Doug Critchfield <critchfieldd@cityofnampa.us>

Date: Mon, Apr 10, 2023, 10:23 AM

Subject: Application to Canyon County for event venue

To: fireflyranchllc@gmail.com <fireflyranchllc@gmail.com>, Sage Huggins

<Sage.Huggins@canyoncounty.id.gov>

Cc: Rodney Ashby <ashbyr@cityofnampa.us>, Caleb Laclair <laclairc@cityofnampa.us>



Chris – The County has started a new process that involves the verification sheet that you brought

into the City last week.  They are asking that we contact you with any concerns that we have with

the application prior to submitting your application to the County.  I want you to be aware of some

concerns about the proposal.  You can contact me if you have any questions.

The parcel is enclaved – which means that it is completely surrounded by the City of Nampa annexed

property.  The City requests that you annex the property into the City of Nampa.  The property is

designated ‘Commercial’ and/or ‘Medium Density Residential’ on the Nampa future land use map.  If

annexed into the City, it could be zoned BC (Community Business) with a Development Agreement. 

The event venue land use would require an approved Conditional Use Permit as well.

Thanks - Doug

Notice: All communication transmitted within the City of Nampa Email system may be a public

record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act (Idaho Code 74-101 et

seq.) and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public. In addition, archives of

all City emails are generally kept for a period of two years and are also subject to monitoring and

review.


